changes observed in the navicular bone. Additionally, 
we provided a database of normal values of the hoof 
capsule in Chilean horses that can be used by 
veterinarians and farriers as a guideline for routine and 
orthopedic shoeing. 

II. Materials and Methods  
a) Horse Selection  

One hundred and forty-six feet (146) from  
horses were used for the study (54.79% from Chilean  
Criollo horses and 45.21% from Warmbloods horses)  
(385 – 590 kg bwt) in routine work and shoeing status  
examined consecutively between July 2015 and  
December 2016. All horses were assessed for

[...]

breed.  
b) Radiographic Image Adcquisition  

Eighty forelimbs from Chilean horses (left front  
n=40; right front n=40) and sixty-six forelimbs from  
Warmblood horses (left front n=33; right front n=33)  
were radiographed obtaining a total sample of one  
hundred and forty-six feet (n=146). All radiographic  
examinations were performed after standard foot  

c) Image Analysis  
Radiographs were analyzed using an image  

analysis software (Metron-DVM 7.05 for windows)c.  
Following the instructions of the program, 10